## **Public Notices**

31

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS IST INFANTRY DIVISION (MECH) AND FORT RILEY FORT RILEY, KANSAS 66442

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, INDIVIDUALS AND PUBLIC GROUPS

NOTICE OF DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY, SOLICITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENT AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF PUBLIC MEETING

Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA or Superfund) as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) and the National Contingency Plan, 40 CFR Part 300.820, Fort Riley announces the publication of and seeks public comment on the Proposed Plan for addressing environmental contamination at the Southwest Funston Landfill (SFL), Operable Unit 001, located near the Camp Funston cantonment area of Fort Riley.

The remedy described in the Proposed Plan is the preferred remedy for the site, developed in coordination with the Environmental Protection Agency, Region VII (EPA VII) and the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). Changes to the plan may be made if public comments or additional data indicate that such a change will result in a more appropriate remedial action. The Plan also contains a summary of the SFL Remedial Investigation (Ri) and Feasibility Study (FS) reports, including a description of the site, the contaminants found, removal actions taken and underway, potential remedial alternatives, and the relative costs of the various alternatives.

The National Contingency Plan requires a 30-day public review period after the publication of this Notice of Availability. The SFL Proposed Plan will be available as of Nevember 9, 1994 and comments received through December 9, 1994. Copies of the Proposed Plan are available for viewing at the Public Works, Environmental and Natural Resources Division, Building 1970 (Camp Funston), Fort Riley, Kansas, telephone (913) 239-8662 or 3343, the Dorothy Bramlage Public Library, Junction City, Kansas, the Clay Center Carnegie Library, Kansas. Copies of other project documentation, including the SFL RI and FS reports, are also available for viewing at these locations. A limited number of copies of the SFL Proposed Plan will also be available for distribution at the above libraries, at the public meeting, or may be requested from the Fort Riley Public Works, Environmental and Natural Resources Division, telephone (913)239-8662 or 3343 or the Fort Riley Public Affairs Office, Building 405, telephone (913) 239-2032.

A public meeting will be held during the public comment period to present conclusions of the RI/FS, present the Proposed Plan, and to receive public comment. This meeting is scheduled for November 15, 1994 at the Community Club on Huebner Road on Main Post at Fort Riley. A brief formal presentation will be made at 6:30 p.m. following which public comments will be heard. An Availability Session will begin at 5:00 p.m. and continue following the formal session until 8:00 p.m. During the Availability Session, project information will be available for viewing and project team members will be available for individual or small group discussions of the project in an informal

Comments may be submitted at any time during the public comment period

PUBLIC WORKS ATTN AFZN PW V JANET WADE 1970 2ND STREET FORT RILEY, KANSAS 66442-6016



Southwest Funston Landfill Proposed Plan Manhattan Mercury November 6-8, 1994

## DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS 1ST INFANTRY DIVISION (MECH) AND FORT RILEY FORT RILEY, KANSAS 66442

Published in The Manhattan Mercury November 6, 1994; subsequently published November 7 and 8,

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, INDIVIDUALS

AND PUBLIC GROUPS
NOTICE OF DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY, SOLICITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENT AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF PUBLIC MEETING

Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA or Superfund) as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) and the National Contingency Plan, 40 CFR Part 300.820, Fort Riley announces the publication of and seeks public comment on the Proposed Plan for addressing environmental contamination at the Southwest Funston Landfill (SFL), Operable Unit 001, located near the Camp Funston cantonment area of Fort Riley.

The remedy described in the Proposed Plan is the preferred remedy for the site, developed in coordination with the Environmental Protection Agency, Region VII (EPA VIII) and the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). Changes to the plan may be made if Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Re-

viornment (KDHE): Changes to the plan may be made if public comments or additional data indicate that such a change will result in a more appropriate remedial action. The Plan also contains a summary of the SFL Remedial Investigation (RI) and Feasibility Study (FS) reports, including a description of the site, the contaminants found, removal actions taken and underway, potential remedial alternatives, and the relative costs of the various

alternatives.

The National Contingency Ptan requires a 30-day public review period after the publication of this Notice of Availability. The SFL Proposed Ptan will be available as of November 9, 1994 and comments received through December 9, 1994 copies of the Proposed Ptan will be available for viewing at the Public Works, Environmental and Natural Resources Division, Building 1970 (Camp Funston), Fort Riley, Kansas, telephone (913) 239-8662 or 3343, the Dorothy Bramlage Public Library. (Camp Funston), Fort Kiley, Kansas, teleprovie (313) 239-8662 or 3343, the Dorothy Bramlage Public Library. Junction City, Kansas, the Clay Center Camegie Library, Clay Center, Kansas, and the Manhattan Public Library, Manhattan, Kansas, Copies of other project documentation, including the SFL RI and FS reports, are also available for viewing at these locations. A limited number of copies of the SFL Proposed Plan will also be available for distribution at the above libraries, at the public meeting, or may be requested from the Fort Riley Public Works, Environmental and Natural Resources Division, telephone (913) 239-8662 or 3343 or the Fort Riley Public Affairs Office, Building 405, telephone (913)

A public meeting will be held during the public com-ment period to present conclusions of the RUFS, pre-sent the proposed plan, and to receive public comment. This meeting is scheduled for November 15, 1994 at the I his meeting is scheduled for November 15, 1994 at the Community Club on Huebner Road on Main Post at Fort Riley. A brief formal presentation will be made at 6:30 p.m. following which public comments will be heard. An Availability Session will begin at 5:00 p.m. and continue following the formal session with 8:00 p.m. and continue the formal session w following the formal session until 8:00 p.m. During the Availability Session, project information will be available for viewing and project team members will be available for viewing and project team members will be available for information and group discussions of the project in an informal setting.

Comments may be submitted at any time during the public comment period to: PUBLIC WORKS

ATTN AFZN PW V JANET WADE 1970 2ND STREET FORT RILEY, KANSAS 66442-6016

1 WILL 1 WILL 1 , 10 4 HOW WOMEN TO 10